

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO EX REL.) CASE NO. 2015-1019
BECK ENERGY CORPORATION)
Relator)
vs.)
CITY OF MUNROE FALLS, OHIO) ORIGINAL ACTION IN MANDAMUS
By and through its Chief Building Official and)
Zoning Inspector and Director of the)
Department of Public Services, Jim Bowery, et)
al.)
Respondents)

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO RELATOR'S
MEMORANDUM SUPPORTING MANDAMUS**

Scott M. Zurakowski (0069040)*
William G. Williams (0013107)
Aletha M. Carver (0059157)
Gregory W. Watts (0082127)
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS
& DOUGHERTY CO., L.P.A.
4775 Munson Street NW/PO Box 36963
Canton, Ohio 44735-6963
Phone: (330) 497-0700/Fax: (330) 497-4020
szurakowski@kwgd.com;
bwilliams@kwgd.com; acarver@kwgd.com

* denotes counsel of record

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR
BECK ENERGY CORPORATION

Jack Morrison, Jr. #0014939
Thomas M. Saxer #0055962
Thomas R. Houlihan #0070067*
AMER CUNNINGHAM CO., L.P.A.
159 S. Main Street, Suite 1100
Akron, Ohio 44308-1322
(PH) 330-762-2411
(FAX) 330-762-9918
Houlihan@Amer-law.com
* denotes counsel of record
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Factual Background	6
A. The Sonoco Well Site	8
B. Prior Litigation involving the Sonoco site	8
C. Concerns supporting the Sonoco property’s zoning classification	11
III. Law and Argument	13
A. Relator’s Proposition of Law	13
B. <i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , ____ Ohio St.3d ____, 2015-Ohio-485, ____ N.E.3d ____ did not announce controlling law.	14
C. Beck Energy’s calculation of the area available for oil and gas development is flawed.	15
D. Nothing in the legislative history of 2004 Sub.H.B. 278 suggests preemption of local zoning.	17
E. No conflict exists between R.C. 1509.02 and the Munroe Falls Zoning Ordinance. The two may be easily harmonized.	19
IV. Conclusion	21
V. Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Cases	Page
<i>Canton v. State</i> 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963	19,20
<i>Cleveland Trust Co. v. Eaton</i> 21 Ohio St.2d 129, 256 N.E.2d 198 (1970)	17
<i>Drake v. Bucher</i> 5 Ohio St.2d 37 (1966).....	13
<i>Kraly v. Vannewkirk</i> 69 Ohio St. 3d 627, 635 N.E.2d 323, (1994)	14
<i>Munroe Falls v. Div. of Mineral Res. Mgmt.</i> 10th Dist. No. 10AP-66, 2010 -Ohio- 4439, (Sept. 21, 2010).....	8
<i>Newbury Twp. Bd. Of Trustees. v. Lomak Petroleum (Ohio), Inc.</i> 62 Ohio St.3d 387, 583 N.E.2d 302 (1992)	12,16,22
<i>N. Ohio Patrolmen's Benev. Assn v. City of Parma</i> 61 Ohio St.2d 375, 402 N.E.2d 519, (1980)	20
<i>Sheffield v. Rowland</i> 87 Ohio St.3d 9, 716 N.E.2d 1121	20
<i>Smith v. Juillerat</i> 161 Ohio St. 424, 119 N.E.2d 611 (1954)	12
<i>State ex re. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> ____ Ohio St.3d ____, 2015-Ohio-485, ____ N.E.3d ____	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> 278 U.S. 269, 278, 49 S.Ct. 133, 136, 73 L.Ed. 322 (1929).....	17
<i>Willott v. Beachwood</i> 175 Ohio St. 557, 197 N.E.2d 201 (1964)	20
 Ohio Constitution	
Article II, Section 36.....	19
Article XVIII, Section 3	14

Statutes

R.C. §519.21117

R.C. § 713.0714

R.C. § 1509.0214

R.C. § 1509.0311

R.C. § 1509.068,21

R.C. § 1509.3511

R.C. §1509.3918

R.C. §3734.0517

R.C. §3772.2617

R.C. §5103.031817

R.C. §5104.05417

R.C. §5123.1917
